executive apartments in the Residential Private Building, as depicted on the Site Plan, as well as 
the construction of those On-Site Improvements that are located on the Residential Parcel. 

"Retail Anchor" means a tenant within the Retail Project occupying space that is at least 
seventeen thousand (17,000) gross square feet. 

"Retail Constructio11 Obligatio11" means as defined in Section 8.1 of this Agreement. 

"Retail Guara11ty" means the guaranty in the form of Exhibit F to this Agreement to be 
executed by and on behalfofRegency Centers, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and as further

[...]

or other similar requirements, deposits for payment of capitalized interest or other similar types of 
funding requirements generally applicable in connection with the issuance of bonds. As provided 
in Section 5.3 of this Agreement, the Village Funds shall consist of the Initial Village Funds in the 
amount of Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000.00), and the Final Village Funds in the amount 
of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00). 

"Village Manager" means the duly appointed Village Manager of the Village. 

ARTICLE THREE 
DOCUMENT CONSTRUCTION 

This Agreement, except where the context by clear implication shall otherwise require,

[...]

the construction of the exterior core and shell of either of said Private Buildings on the Retail 
Outlot is substantially complete, the Village and Retail Developer agree to follow the process set 
forth in Section 8.1.E to resolve such dispute. 

5.4 Issuance of Bonds as a Source of Village Funds. The Village shall satisfy all or at 
least the Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000.00) portion of its funding obligation in Section 
5.3 of this Agreement through the adoption of the Bond Ordinance and issuance of the Bonds. The 
Village may satisfy the Final Village Funds either by Bonds or from other Village monies. The 
Village in its sole discretion shall decide whether to issue taxable or tax exempt bonds to fund the

[...]

construction of its portion of the Residential Project. 

5. Retail Developer shall have executed, and provided the Village with an opportunity 
to review the executed copy of, a lease with Whole Foods Market, a best-in-class organic grocer 
for not less than a forty-two thousand (42,000) square foot store on the Retail Parcel ("Whole 
Foods"). 

6. Retail Developer shall have executed, and provided the Village with an opportunity 
to review the executed copies of, leases for 50% of the leasable area depicted on the Site Plan 
(which leasable area excludes the Retail Outlots), which 50% shall include at least four Retail

[...]

pro.perty assembly costs as set forth in Section 3(q)(2) of the TTF Act, including land acquisition; 
provided, however, that in no event shall the initial disbursement of TIF Eligible Expenses related 
to the reimbursement of Retail Developer for acquisition of the Property exceed Two Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00). Retail Developer shall be reimbursed for the 
remainder of the expenses for acquisition of the Property upon submission of the final request for 
reimbursement through the TIF Funding Escrow in the manner described in this Section 7.1. Retail 
Developer's final request for reimbursement shall be for the remainder of the expenses for

[...]

Date, and such failure continues for a period of30 days after Retail Developer receives notice from 
the Village of such failure (a "Retail Developer Substantial Completion Default"), then the 
Guarantor under the Retail Guaranty shall pay to the Escrow Agent, as defined in Exhibit I of this 
Agreement, twenty five million dollars ($25,000,000.00) (the "liquidated Damages Payment"), 
which Liquidated Damages Payment shall be released to the Village as liquidated damages 

pursuant to the Retail Guaranty. Concurrent with payment of the Liquidated Damages Payment 
to the Village, the Escrow Agent shall release the entire amount, if any, remaining in the TIF

[...]

Retail Developer shall pay such invoices and all such costs shall be 
deemed to be TIF Eligible Expenses. 

B. The parties acknowledge and agree that the orily fees that shall be due and payable 
to the Countryside Fire Protection District shall be a onetime payment by Retail Developer in the 
amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) payable at the time of issuance of 
the first building permit for the core and shell ofa Retail Private Building; and a onetime payment 
by Residential Developer in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) 
payable at the time of issuance of the first building permit for the core and shell of the Residential 
Private Building. 

11.5 Loan Agreement. 

A. Prior to the date that is Substantial Completion-Retail, Retail Developer shall not 
use the Retail Parcel as collateral for any other property or project or for anything other than the

[...]

in the event Retail Developer fails to achieve Substantial Completion-Retail prior to the 
Guaranty Date, and such failure continues for a period of 30 days after Retail Developer 
receives notice from the Village of such failure (the "Failure"), Guarantor shall pay to the 
Village the ainount of Twenty Five Million and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000,000.00) (the 
"Liquidated Damages Payme11f') as liquidated dainages and not as a penalty, the patties 
acknowledging that actual dainages in the event of a Failure would be difficult if not 
impossible to determine and that the amount of the Liquidated Damages Payment